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OPINION

San Joaquin Associated Telephone Company in this appli-
cetion requests authority %o file in its own name rate schedules
and rules and regulations for its Fowler, Lindsay, and Reedley
exchanges; and to withdraw or make effective certein schedules.
At the hearing in this matter at Reedley on December 9, 1937, the
application was amended vo include a recuest Zor authority to
purchese certain loud-ringing gongs now attacked o its lines and
thereafter to apply reguler retes and charges for suck service.

Applicant proposezs to file and make effective rules and
regulations for the three above-named exchanges which will be
uniform, and approach uniformilty in the types of services offered
in the three exchanges, and to adopt similar conditions under
which the services will ve furnished. The more important modili-

cations will ve discussed for the exchanges separately.

Towler Exchange

‘ The boundary of the Fowler base Tate ared at present is
a circle with a one mile radius. In Exhinit No. 1, filed at the
heering, is skown the proposed vase rate area boundary waich

parallels streets so as 10 be easily located. Nine suburbzn sub-
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sceriverzs located within the present dase rate area will be outside
the proposed base rate aTea and their services and the charges
therefor will not be affected. One suburban sexvice subseriver
whoze location is within the propozed vase rate area may receive

a higher grade of service at less cherge. This subscriver will

be expected to convert to a higher grade of service as of the
effective date of the Order.

The adoption of the Fowler Zxchange Service Schedule
No. 4=l will result in reducing the well set extension station rate
twenty~five cen®ts per month. The rate for an extension statiom
without hell would be withdrzwn. One subscerider having that serv-
ice should accept the extension service under the proposed schedule.

The present suburban service schedule limits to Live
miles or less the distance which the Company will extend its cir-
cuits and requires not less than five services for each such ex-
tension. This condition will be elimineted in the new schedule.

In line with the general and approved practice, extension stations
with bells will not be furnizhed on ‘ten-party subdburban lines. This
will require the removal of six extension bells now in service.

In the present schedules there 1s set forth no rates or
charge for joint user or additional listing service. These are
services for which charges have regularly been approved. ‘Tpe
rates submitted in Exhibit No. 2 for thiz service appearx 40 be rea-~
sonable. |

A%t present the installation charge for an ordinary ex-
tension bell is 51.25. The Company proposes to increase this
charge to $l.50.' This ic the usual charge and its adoption here

will not affect any present subscriberts charges for telephone

service. It is proposed %o file a non-recurring installation

charge of 51.50 and a momtaly cervice charge of Iifty cents per

month for lowd ringing extension bells. Thiz charge haz been




applied although *the rates were not filed wita the Commissiom. It
appears that these charges are reasonable.
Reedley

The Company,in its Schedule No. A-1, would reduce its wall

set eztension rate twenty-L£ive cents per month. It 45 also pro-

posed 1o eliminate the rates for six-party line service in the
Reedley e¢xchange. There are at present twenty subscribers to this
service. Applicant will continue to offer individuel line, two-
party line and four-party line services which should allow a
sufficient selectior. In eliminating this grade of service it is
believed that the present six-party line sexrvice subscribers should
rave 2 reasonable time in which to change to some other grade of
service, Do mew subseribers to six-party line cervice being ac-
cepted meanwhile.

Applicantts present suburban service schedule contains
the condition that éhe subseridber shall own and maintein at his
expense the necessary facilities from the Company's line 0 the
subscriber's instrument and the telephone and batéery. The Com~
Dany desirés o change this comditionm co that all facilitles and
equipment used in a subdburbaxn subseriber’s service shall be owned
and maintained by the utility. It has generally been found by
experience thet efficient and adeguaie service is received by the
public only when the uvility owas end maintains all of the propexrty
uced im the service. This was clearly indicated by testimory gliven
by subscribers at the hearing relative to their poor suburben service.
Those subscribers who have investments in facilitles and ecuipment
used in their service should ve paid reasonable amounts for thelr
eguities.

spplicent desires to modify ite farmer line zervice

schedule in order to bring it more in line with present day prac-




tices in the construction of such schedules. Applicant also pro-
poses to witadraw the farmer line service schedule for tiae Sequoia
exchange as there are no present services furnished under this
schedule and no expected demand for such service.

AZ there are no manual intercommunicating systems in the
Reedley area it is proposed to withdraw the present Zxchange Serv-
ice Schedule No. A-8.

In 1tz supplemental eguipment schedule the Company
proposes to change its insztallation charge for extension bells
from actual cost o $1.50. Thiz iz the charge applied in other
exchanges. The rates and charges ror'excess-length cords on desk
and hand set telepnones are proposed to be modified to 1limit the
length to fifteen feet. In times past, subacridbers have purchased

léud-rin@ing gomgs and connecved them to applicantts lines without

the payment of any service charges. applicant recuests authority

to purchase +these privately-owned gongs and tlereafter to charge
the £iled Tates for these services. This action should be teken
in order to remove deviatioms fxom the cchedules and o elimirnate
discerimination.

fhe Compeny desires to change the crtnditions under walch
it operates +toll service on its Reedley-cenegai Cront toll line.
4t the present time it 1z regquired to establisk toll1sﬁations on
demand ever though the service is to be retuined ounly Tor a Iew
days. It ic proposed that the toll agent sha 1 gueranvee that
the total Reedley-Geﬁeral Grent Park line charges for Ttoll mes-
sages originiating at a toll station on sald lime shall be not
less than 52.50 in each montaly billing pexiod with & minimam of
three consecutive montaly billimg periods from the opening of
the toll station. This condition is desired for those stations

whicnh neve toll agents. In conzection with those toll statlons

established on the initiative of the Company vo meet ‘the general
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public’s requirements for toll service, the corndition would not
apply.. A condition designed to accomplish this purpose of pro-
tecting the utility's revenues for short term toll stations is
appropriate and sho&ld ve made effective on & nondizeriminatory
bazis.

Lindsay

New ard revised schedules are proposed for the Lindsay

exchange in order that the charges for service in this exchange
will be uniform with those for similar service in the Fowler and
Reedley exchanges. Tmese chaxrges should not result in any in-

creased rate or charge to any present subscerider.

All Txchanzes
' Applicant proposes a modification of its Rule and Regu-
lation No. 29 to be applicadle in the three exchanges herein Te-
ferred %o which would reduce the move and ckange charges from
53.00 %o 51.50. In Rule and Regulation No. 30 it is proposed o
change the service comnection charge applicable to initially
established private bramch exchange stetions from %3.50 to §1.50.
The changes in the move and change charges and service comnection
" charges should ve made; dut we pelieve taey should be filed as
excrange sexrvice schedules for the Fowlexr, Reedley and Lindsay
exchanges.

' Other modifications of the schedules, ruies and regu-
lations proposed appear to be appropriate and may bde f4iled as
approved.

T submit the following Ovder:

San Joaguin assoclated Telepzone Cozpany naving filed

its application as axended Ifor authority to file certain telephone




rate schedules, rules and regulations, a hearing having heen held,
The Reilroad Commission of the State of Califormia

Eereby Finds as a Fact that the rate schedules, rules and regu=~

lations of the Fowler, Reedley and Lindsay exchanges saould be

refiled in accordance with the proposal submitted in the eppli~

cation but modified as discussed in the Opinion which precedes

thiz Ordex.

IT IS ZEREZY CRDUERED that San Joaquin Assoclated
Telephone Compexy shall:

(1) Submit to the Railroad Commission for filinmg on
or before February 1, 1938, effective Mareh 1, 1938,
a map saowimg the Fowler base rate area modified as
shown in Exhibit No. 1, filed at the hearing.

Submit to the Rellroad Commission for filing on or
before Pebruary 1, 1938, effective iarch 1, 1938,
excrange service schedules for the Fowler exchange
as set forth in Exaivit No. 2 filed at the aecaring
and in accordance with the Opinion preceding this
Order.

Submit to tze Railroad Commission for filinmg on or
before Fevruery 1, 1938, exchange service schedules
for the Reedley exchange as set fortn in Bxhibiv

No. 2 filed at the hearing and discussed in the
Opinicn which precedes this Order, effective lareh 1,
1938, subject to the following conditions:

(2) Present subseriders 4o six-party line
service shall be ellowed to continue
their present scrvices at present lo-
cations until Juce 1, 1938.

(») 411 sudburban service zhall be furnished
over lines and facilities owned and
meintained by the Telephone Company, and
the schedules of rates, rules and regu-
lations shall =o provide.

San Joagquin Assoclated Telephone Compady
shall on or before april 1, 1938, purchase
at an equitable price the linme faclilities
and station equipment now owned and uzed
by present sudurban service subscribders.

San Joaquin Assoclated Telepnone Company
shall on or vefore April 1, 1938, purchase
at an equitable price the privately-owned
loud ringing gonge now connected o ite
lines and thereafter apply the rates and
cherges for this zervice as set forth in
the schedules.
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(4) sSubmit to the Railroad Commission for filimg on
or before February L, 1938, effective liarch 1, 1938,
toll service cchedules as set forth in Exhibitv Ne.2
filed at the hearing modified as discussed in the

Cpinion preceding this Order and as may be approved
by the Commission.

Submit to the Rallroed Commission for £iling on or
vefore February 1, 19338, effective larek 1, 1938,
rate scnedules for the Lindsay excharnge as sev
forth in Zxhibit No. 2 filed at the hearing.

Subnmit o vhe Railroad Commission for filing or or
vefore February 1, 1938, effective Xarch 1, 1938,
schedules of rates and charges Lfor moves and
changes and for service connections for the Fowler,
Reedley and Lindsey exchanges as discussed in the
Opinion preceding thils Order and as approved by the
Commission, and such otzer schedules and rules and
regulations as may de approved by tae Commission.

The foregoing Opirnion and Order are hereby approved
and ordered filed as the Opinion and Order of the Railroad Com-
mission of the State of California.

Tor all other purposes the effective date of this

Order shall be twenty (20) deys from and aftexr the date hereof.

‘ 2424
Deted at San Francisco, Californias, this day
of Q_’str‘»'.—«' Lo/ 1938'
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